

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSIONS

October 2-3, 1967 January 9-26, 1968 September 18, 1968

ESTABLISHING A STATE PLANNING OFFICE PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

53CHAP. 533

Any child between the ages of 5 and 21, who resides at a private tax-exempt institution within this State, shall have the right to attend the public schools in the administrative unit in which such institution is located under the same conditions as pupils residing in such administrative unit, and shall for the purposes of this section be classed as resident pupils, and the administrative unit shall be paid from the appropriation for general-purpose aid the net local cost of educating such children at each elementary or secondary school attended by them. The net local cost of educating such children shall include only those school operating expenses paid by the administrative unit on account of such children enumerated in section 3721, subsection 2, and shall be computed for each school on the basis of financial reports and school enrollment figures required by and filed with the Commissioner of Education during each school year ending June 30th.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act shall become effective June 1, 1969.

Effective June 1, 1969

Chapter 533

AN ACT Establishing a State Planning Office.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. R. S., T. 5, Part 8, additional. Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new part 8 to read as follows:

PART 8

STATE PLANNING

CHAPTER 311

STATE PLANNING

§ 3301. Title

This chapter shall be known and may be cited as the "Maine State Planning Act."

§ 3302. Definitions

The following terms shall have the following meanings, unless a different meaning is plainly required by the context:

1. Comprehensive planning. "Comprehensive planning" includes, but is not limited to:

54 ESTABLISHING A STATE PLANNING OFFICE CHAP. 533 PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

A. Preparation of long-range plans and goals for human and physical resources development and utilization;

B. Programming and financing plans for capital improvements;

C. Coordination of related departmental plans;

D. Intergovernmental coordination of related planning activities;

E. Preparation of regulatory and administrative measures in support of paragraphs A to D;

F. Continuing analysis of the economy of the State.

2. Council. "Council" means the State Planning Council as provided in section 3306.

3. Director. "Director" means the State Planning Director.

4. Office. "Office" means the State Planning Office as provided in section 3303.

§ 3303. State Planning Office

There is established to carry out the purpose of this chapter a State Planning Office in the Executive Department which shall be concerned with coordinating and developing the several planning responsibilities of the State Government.

1. Responsibility. A system of state planning and implementation being a function and responsibility of the executive branch of State Government, the State Planning Office shall be directly responsible to the Governor, and shall serve as an advisory, consultative, coordinating, administrative and research agency as specified in section 3305.

§ 3304. State Planning Director

r. Director. The executive head of the State Planning Office shall be the director and shall be appointed by the Governor with the approval of the Executive Council and shall hold office for a term of 5 years. The director shall be paid a salary fixed by the Governor and Council.

2. Qualifications. The director shall be qualified by education, training and experience in planning or public administration with a master's degree in these or related fields.

3. Powers and duties. The director shall exercise the powers of the State Planning Office and shall be responsible for the execution of its duties. The director shall:

A. Appoint and remove the staff of the office and prescribe their duties as may be necessary to implement the purposes of this chapter. Professional employees authorized by this chapter shall be hired as unclassified employees. All other employees shall be subject to those civil service and personnel poli-

ESTABLISHING A STATE PLANNING OFFICE PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

cies established for state employees generally and shall be paid salaries at rates of pay comparable to those of state employees with equivalent responsibilities in other state agencies.

The State Planning Director is authorized to employ professional (1) planning personnel competent by education, training and experience in the fields of economics, local and regional planning, urban renewal, human resources, natural resources, transportation and engineering.

(2) The director is authorized to employ such statistical, clerical and other office help as required and authorized by the budget.

Supervise and administer the affairs of the State Planning Office and В. advise the Governor, the Legislature and the State Planning Council with respect to matters affecting state, regional, and community planning generally and more specifically the extent to which the State should participate in such planning.

C. Serve as secretary of the State Planning Council or designate a staff member of the office to act in his stead.

D. Advise the State Planning Council of the activities of the office and submit to the council for its consideration and advice the Maine Comprehensive Plan or any phase or part, amendment, revision or deletions thereto.

E. Advise the Governor, the State Planning Council, and other officials of the State Government on all matters of state-wide planning and consult with them in respect to planning matters and projects which affect the future plans of the State.

F. Be assisted by departments, agencies, authorities, boards, commissions, other instrumentalities of the State or other governmental units in the gathering of information, reports and data which relate to state planning. The State Planning Office shall designate staff members of the office who shall work with the several departments.

The director may act for the State in the initiation of or participation in G. any multi-governmental agency program relative to the purposes of this chapter.

H. The director shall prepare and submit for executive and legislative action thereon the budget for the State Planning Office.

I. The director shall make reports at least annually to the Governor and to the Legislature on the activities of the office and, after consultation with and approval by the Governor, submit such recommendations for legislative action as deemed necessary to further the purposes of this chapter.

§ 3305. State Planning Office

1. Powers and duties. The State Planning Office shall:

Technical assistance. Provide technical assistance to the Governor and Α. the Legislature in identifying long-range goals and policies for the State.

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

Maine Comprehensive Plan. Prepare and from time to time revise and R perfect a comprehensive plan or plans for the physical development of the State which plan or plans shall be known as the Maine Comprehensive Plan. Such comprehensive plan, with any accompanying maps, plats, charts and descriptive matter, shall be designed with the general purpose of guiding and carrying forward such coordinated, effective and economic development of the State, with due respect to its topography, resources and its present needs and future possibilities, as will best promote the health, safety, order, convenience, welfare and prosperity of the people. Among other things, such comprehensive plan shall tend to bring into suitable relation the use of land, soil, water and natural resources; the location and distribution of population and habitation; the quality of the natural and man-made environment; agriculture and forestry, recreational resources, facilities and opportunities; fishing and mining; trade and industry; ports, highways, airways and every form of transportation, travel and communication; public instrumentalities of every descrip-tion, whether publicly or privately supported, water supply and disposal of sewage; and all such other developments and uses as will tend to avoid waste of the human, financial and physical resources of the State and to promote the above purposes through guidance of and assistance to private activities and public programs at all levels of government.

C. Economic analysis and planning. Conduct continuing economic analysis of the economy and resources of the State of Maine, collect and collate all pertinent data and statistics relating thereto; participate in establishing a data and statistics center for making such material available in useful form; and assist the Governor, the Legislature and the various state departments in formulating economic goals and programs and policies to achieve such goals.

D. Planning assistance. Upon request provide technical assistance to local and regional planning groups in the fields of planning, public housing and urban renewal. The State Planning Office may assist in forming regional planning commissions and may assist with financing the cost of operation of such regional planning commissions established under Title 30, sections 4501 to 4503. Participation shall be limited to half of the nonfederal share of a federally assisted project or 1/3 of a nonfederally assisted planning operation.

E. Inter-governmental planning. Participate with other states or subdivisions thereof in interstate planning, and assist cities, towns, municipal corporations and regional planning commissions to participate with other states or their subdivisions in planning.

F. Assistance to public or citizens groups. The State Planning Office may assist in planning and executing any public or private project involving grants or loans; advise, confer and otherwise cooperate with municipal planning boards, agencies, officials, civic and other groups and citizens in matters relating to urban renewal, zoning and planning relating to schools, housing, health, land use controls and other objectives.

G. Coordinating agency.

(1) The State Planning Office shall act as the coordinating agency between the several officers, authorities, boards, commissions, departments and divisions of the State in matters relative to the physical development of the State, and review the proposals of said agencies in the light of their relationship to the comprehensive plan and incorporate such reviews in the reports of the office.

ESTABLISHING A STATE PLANNING OFFICE PUBLIC LAWS, 1967 CHAI

Nothing in this section shall be construed as limiting the powers and duties of any officer, authority, board, commission, department or political subdivision of the State.

(2) Provide general coordination and review of plans in functional areas of State Government as may be necessary for receipt of federal funds.

2. Administrative responsibilities

A. Staff. The State Planning Director is authorized to employ staff as described in section 3304, subsection 3.

B. Consultant services. The State Planning Office, with the consent of the Governor, may employ such expert and professional consultants, and contract for such research projects, as it deems necessary within the limits of the funds provided and consistent with the powers and duties of the office.

C. Agreements. The State Planning Office is authorized and empowered to enter into such agreements with the Federal Government and other agencies and organizations as will promote the objectives of this chapter.

D. Acceptance of funds. Funds from the Federal Government or from any individual, foundation or corporation may be accepted by the State Planning Office and expended for purposes consistent with this chapter.

§ 3306. State Planning Council

1. Appointment. The Governor shall appoint a State Planning Council of not to exceed 15 members to advise the Governor and the director on policy matters as specified in this chapter.

2. Membership. The State Planning Council shall be appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and shall consist of representatives drawn one each from the fields of health, education, natural resources, transportation, local and regional planning, and commerce and industry; at least 3 citizens-at-large; and the Speaker of the House and President of the Senate, or their designees, as members ex officio. Terms of office shall not be in excess of 4 years except that initial appointments shall be for 1, 2, 3, and 4 years. The members shall serve without compensation but be reimbursed for necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties. The chairman of the State Planning Council shall be elected annually by the council.

3. Duties. The State Planning Council shall meet at least twice each year and at other times at the request of the Governor. In addition, the chairman shall call a meeting of the council whenever requested to do so by the State Planning Director or by any 4 members, or he may do so on his own initiative.

§ 3307. Limitation

Nothing in this chapter creating a State Planning Office and State Planning Council shall operate to restrict, limit or alter planning powers conferred upon state agencies, state agency heads, instrumentalities of the State, regional plan-

58 ESTABLISHING A STATE PLANNING OFFICE CHAP. 533 PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

ning agencies or municipalities by any existing law except as provided in this chapter.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 10, § 451, sub-§§ 6-8, repealed. Subsections 6, 7 and 8 of section 451 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes are repealed.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 30, § 4505, additional. Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 4505 to read as follows:

§ 4505. Community and rural development districts

1. Duties. Any community or rural development district authorized under federal legislation shall be organized and have those powers and duties provided under this subchapter.

2. Limitation. No community or rural development district shall be formed where a regional planning commission has been legally constituted.

3. Application. Nothing in this section shall be construed to deny a regional planning commission from being eligible to apply for assistance under the community or rural development programs.

Sec. 4. Transfer of personnel and budget. The Assistant Director of the Planning Division of the Department of Economic Development, who is chief administrator of planning programs and holds a position of Planning Associate II, shall be transferred to the State Planning Office. He shall become the Director of Regional and Local Planning. In addition, one position of Planning Associate I, one position of Illustrator III and the position of Clerk Typist II shall be transferred to the State Planning Office.

The positions will remain classified, but the Personnel Board is instructed to reevaluate the positions in comparison with the planning positions in other New England States and in comparison with the engineering positions of the State Highway Commission with the intent of upgrading the positions to enable the State to be competitive in obtaining professional planners.

The appropriation requests of the Department of Economic Development, or actual appropriations, which cover the positions or relate to the supplying and supporting of the positions for planning assistance to Maine regions and municipalities are transferred with the positions. This includes the transfers and contributions appropriation for urban planning and the appropriation made to the Department of Economic Development for Urban Renewal.

Sec. 5. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the State Planning Office of the Executive Department the sum of \$159,550 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1969 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1968-69

(5) \$ 53,550

ENECUTIVE DEPARTMENT State Planning Office Personal Services

STATE MEDICAL EXAMINERS		59
PUBLIC LA	WS, 1967	CHAP. 534
All	Other	
	Printing, Supplies, Telephone, Travel	\$ 8,000
Capital Expenditures		3,000
Co	nprehensive Planning (Federal 2 to 1 Program Available)	15,000
Eco	nomic Planning (Federal 3 to 1 Program)	10,000
Water Resources Council		20,000
		\$ 56,000
Reş	rional Planning Assistance	\$ 50,000
		\$159,550

(50% of State Planner, 50% of Assistant State Planner and 50% of Regional Planner's time may be contributed services as part of state share of Comprehensive Planning (HUD), Economic Planning (EDA), and Regional Planning Applications to the Federal Government. Rest of state contribution is cash in "all other".)

Effective April 26, 1968

Chapter 534

AN ACT Establishing Procedures for State Medical Examiners and Creating the Office of Chief Medical Examiner for the State of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 22, c. 155, repealed. Chapter 155 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 22, c. 711, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 711, to read as follows:

CHAPTER 711

MEDICAL EXAMINER ACT

§ 3021. Title

This chapter shall be referred to as the Medical Examiner Act.

§ 3022. Office of Chief Medical Examiner